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Agai nst Arik J. CGuenther, Attorney at Law
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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's license
suspended.
11 PER CURI AM W review the report of the referee,

Jonathan V. Goodman, reconmending that the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation (OLR) be granted a default judgnent, that Attorney
Arik J. CQuenther's license to practice law in Wsconsin be
suspended for 90 days, that this court inpose certain conditions
on Attorney Guenther's reinstatenent, and that Attorney QGuenther

be ordered to pay the costs of this disciplinary proceedi ng.
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12 Because no appeal has been filed, we review the
referee's report pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).! After conducting our
i ndependent review of the matter, we accept and adopt the
referee's findings of fact, which were based on the allegations
of the conplaint filed by the OLR, due to Attorney Cuenther's
defaul t. W agree the OLR is entitled to a default judgnent,
and we determne that Attorney Guenther's m sconduct requires
that his license to practice lawin this state be suspended. W
further order Attorney Quenther to conply with the conditions
recommended in the referee's report and adopted by this court.
Finally, we inpose the full costs of this proceeding on Attorney
GQuenther. Those costs total $1,116.04 as of Novenber 3, 2011.

13 Attorney GQuenther was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin on Septenber 14, 1981. He has a lengthy disciplinary
history including three private reprinmands, one public
reprimand, and two disciplinary suspensions. Hs license is
currently suspended.

14 In May of 1989, Attorney GGuenther consented to the
inposition of a private reprimand of the Board of Attorneys

Prof essional Responsibility (BAPR), the predecessor to the

1 SCR 22.17(2) provides:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determne and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR), for professional m sconduct
consisting of failing to obtain information necessary to
conplete a client's divorce; failing to respond to a client's
letter and the client's nunmerous phone calls inquiring about the
status of his divorce; and failing to cooperate wth BAPR s
investigations into the matter. Private Reprimand No. 1989-13.

15 In June of 2001, OLR inposed a private reprinmand upon
Attorney (Quenther pursuant to SCR 22.09 for professional
m sconduct consi sting of failing to provi de conpet ent
representation to a divorce client; failing to consult with his
client as to the objectives of the representation and the neans
by which they are to be pursued; failing to act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness by failing to file a post-trial brief;
failing to keep his client reasonably infornmed about the status
of the case; and failing to nmake reasonable efforts to ensure
that a non-lawer secretary over whom Attorney GGuenther had
direct supervisory authority, conducted herself conpatibly wth
Attorney Guenther's professional obligations. Private Reprimand
No. 2001-4.

16 In February of 2002, another private reprimnd was
i nposed upon Attorney Guenther pursuant to SCR 22.09 for
prof essional m sconduct consisting of failing to act wth
reasonabl e diligence and pronptness in representing a client by
failing to enter an appearance on behalf of a client in a
foreclosure action for nore than seven nonths after he was
retained, and by failing to appear on his client's behalf at a
scheduling conference on the mtter; and for inproperly
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representing a client when the representation of that client was
directly adverse to another client; and by representing a vendor
in a land contract case in which the vendor was adverse to
another client, while also representing that other client in a
divorce matter and in a crimnal case, without obtaining witten
conflict waivers from either client. Private Reprimnd No.
2002- 5.

17 In July of 2005, this court suspended Attorney
GQuenther's license for eight nonths, effective August 30, 2005,
for professional m sconduct consisting of failing to keep a
client reasonably infornmed; engaging in conduct involving
di shonesty, deceit or msrepresentation; failing to provide an
accurate accounting to OLR, failing to maintain conplete trust
account records; failing to submt conplete records for ORs
i nspection; falsely certifying that he was maintaining required
trust account records; failing to hold client funds in trust;
failing to cooperate with OLR s investigation; dishonest or
fraudul ent conduct; and failing to appropriately supervise a

non-| awer's conduct. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against

Guent her, 2005 W 133, 285 Ws. 2d 587, 700 N.W2d 260.

18 In April of 2007, Attorney QGuenther received a public
reprimand for professional msconduct including failing to
refund an unearned fee upon termnation of the representation;
failing to notify clients about his suspension and failing to
list the clients on a post-suspension affidavit that he filed
with OLR, failing to respond to the clients' inquiries or tinely
provide requested file docunents, thereby failing to take steps
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reasonably practicable to protect the clients' interests upon
termnation of the representation; and failing to provide tinely
witten responses to grievances despite nultiple requests from
OLR.  Public Reprimand of Arik J. Guenther, 2007-3.

19 On March 24, 2009, this court suspended Attorney
Guenther's law license for nine nonths, effective March 24,
2009, for professional msconduct including failing to act with
reasonable diligence and pronptness in representing a client;
failing to informa client that he would no | onger be working on
her matter; failing to return the client's file to her in a
tinmely manner, thereby failing to take steps reasonably
practicable to protect the clients' interests upon term nation
of the representation; and failing to cooperate with the OR s

i nvestigative conmttee. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

GQuent her, 2009 W 25, 316 Ws. 2d 34, 762 N.W2d 371.

110 The pr of essi onal m sconduct al | eged in t he
disciplinary matter currently before the court stens from events
that occurred between February 2007 and June 2010, comrencing
wi th an incident of domestic violence.

111 On February 24, 2007, Attorney GQGuenther had an
altercation in his home with his then-wife, R G On May 4,
2007, the state filed a crimnal conplaint captioned State v.
Guenther, Fond du Lac County Case No. 2007CMB67, charging
Attorney Guenther with disorderly conduct with a donestic abuse
nodi fier in connection with the altercation. On March 7, 2008,
Attorney Guenther and the prosecutor entered into a post-plea
diversion agreenent, subject to acceptance by the court.

5
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Attorney Guenther then entered a plea of no contest to the
char ges. The court permtted Attorney Guenther to post bond.
The conditions of his bond included that Attorney Guenther
mai nt ai n absol ute sobriety and have no violent contact with R G
As wll be discussed, Attorney Guenther failed to conply wth
both condi tions.

12 On February 20, 2009, Attorney Guenther forced open a
door to break into R G's residence. Attorney GQuenther then
took RG's laptop conputer and left a note in RG's hone
stating, "It's nice to see all the things that you and your
little friend can afford while you pay no bills. That['s] all
over for you. Al you had to do was be ny wife but you couldn't
and you will now have [] to pay."

13 Fond du Lac County sheriff's deputies contacted
Attorney CGuenther by telephone, and Attorney Quenther admtted
he had been in RG's hone, left the note, and took the |aptop
conput er .

114 Accordingly, on March 2, 2009, the prosecutor noved to
vacate the post-plea diversion agreenent relating to the 2007
i nci dent, because Attorney QGuenther had engaged in new crim nal
acts and (as wll be discussed) had also failed to maintain
absol ute sobriety.

15 Also on March 2, 2009, a new crimnal conplaint was
filed against Attorney Guenther based on his actions on

February 20, 20009. State v. @uenther, Fond du Lac County Case

No. 2009CF53. At the initial appearance Attorney Guenther was
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rel eased on cash bond. A condition of this bond was that
Attorney Guenther maintain absolute sobriety.

16 On March 9, 2009, Attorney Guenther drank alcohol.
Deputy Hamrett of the Wnnebago County Sheriff's Departnment
asked Attorney CGuenther to submt to a prelimnary breath test.
The result of the breath test was .128 grans of alcohol in 100
mlliliters of Attorney Guenther's bl ood. Attorney Cuenther
admtted to Deputy Hammett that he had been dri nking.

117 Accordingly, on March 24, 2009, the state charged

Attorney Guenther with felony bail junping. State v. Quenther,

W nnebago County Case No. 2009CF144.

118 On March 26, 2009, the court revoked the diversion
agreenent and ordered that a judgnment of conviction be entered
in connection with the 2007 altercation.

119 On April 16, 2009, the court filed the judgnent of
conviction against Attorney Qenther relating to the 2007
altercation, convicting him of violating Ws. Stat. § 947.01
(disorderly conduct), a msdeneanor, wth a donestic abuse
nodi fier. The conviction date was recorded as April 13, 2009.
Attorney Guenther failed to report this conviction to the Cerk
of the Wsconsin Suprenme Court and the CLR within five days.

120 Meanwhile, the OLR had received a copy of the crimnal
conplaint in the case pertaining to the February 2009 hone

intrusion (State v. Guenther, Fond Du Lac Case No. 2009CF53).

On April 24, 2009, OLR requested Attorney Guenther provide a
witten response in the matter. Attorney GQuenther did not
respond. OLR also requested Attorney Guenther provide a witten
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response to a grievance related to his actions on March 9, 2009.
Agai n, Attorney Guenther did not respond.

21 On Septenber 14, 2009, Attorney Guenther pled no
contest and was convicted of the Cass H felony of bail junping
in violation of Ws. Stat. § 946.49(1)(b) in connection wth
havi ng consuned al cohol in violation of his conditions of bond.

State v. Guenther, Wnnebago County Case No. 2009CF144.

122 Again, Attorney Guenther did not tinely notify the
clerk of this court or the OLR of this conviction.

123 On Cctober 19, 20009, while Attorney Quenther's
driver's license was suspended, Oficer Gerke of the Jackson
Police Departnent stopped Attorney Guenther for driving 35 nph
in a 25 nph zone. Utimately, Oficer Gerke transported
Attorney Guenther to a hospital where his blood was drawn. The
State Laboratory of Hygiene tested the sanple and found an
al cohol concentration of .213 grans of al cohol in 100
milliliters of Attorney Guenther's bl ood. Oficer Gerke issued
citations to Attorney GGuenther for speeding, operating after
suspensi on, and operating while intoxicated, second offense.

24 On Cctober 20, 2009, the Washington County district
attorney charged Attorney (Quenther wth m sdeneanor bail
junping, operating a notor vehicle while under the influence of
an intoxicant (second offense), and operating a notor vehicle
with a prohibited al cohol concentration (second offense). State

v. Quent her, Washington County Case No. 2009CF351.

125 On March 30, 2010, Attorney CGuenther pled no contest
to, and was convicted of, m sdenmeanor bail junping in connection

8
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with the hone intrusion (Fond du Lac County Case No. 2009CF53).
Attorney Guenther did not tinmely inform the Cderk of the
W sconsin Suprene Court or the CLR of this conviction.

126 On June 9, 2010, Attorney Guenther pled guilty to
operating a not or vehicl e W th a prohi bited al cohol
concentration (PAC) of .08 or nore in the Washi ngton County case

(State v. CGuenther, Wshington County Case No. 2009CF351). The

bail junmping and operating while intoxicated counts were
di sm ssed but read in. Attorney Guenther did not informthe OLR
or the clerk of this court of the conviction within five days.

127 At a hearing on Decenber 16, 2010, Attorney Guenther
w thdrew his plea in Washington County Case No. 2009CF351, and
the court vacated the conviction. The charges previously
di sm ssed, but read in, were reinstated.

128 These events gave rise to the 11-count disciplinary
conplaint filed by the OLR on May 13, 2011.

129 Count One of the OLR s conplaint provided that by
engaging in disorderly conduct in a donmestic dispute with his
wi fe on February 24, 2007, resulting in his crimnal conviction
for di sorderly conduct, Attorney  Cuenther violated SCR
20: 8. 4(b).?2

130 Count Two provided that by failing to notify OLR and

the Cerk of the Wsconsin Suprene Court within five days of his

2 SCR 20.8.4(b) states it is professional nisconduct for a
|awer to "commt a crimnal act that reflects adversely on the
| awyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawer in
ot her respects.”
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April 13, 2009, conviction for disorderly conduct in State V.
Guenther, Fond du Lac County Case No. 2007CMB67, Attorney
GQuent her viol ated SCR 21.15(5), 2 enforceable via SCR 20:8.4(f).*

131 Count Three of the conplaint alleged that by breaching
the condition of bond prohibiting any violent contact with R G
by breaking down a door to enter her residence on February 20,
2009, renoving property, and leaving her a threatening note,
resulting in his crimnal conviction for bail junping, Attorney
Guent her violated SCR 20: 8. 4(Db).

132 Count Four alleged that by failing to notify OLR and
the clerk of this court within five days of his March 30, 2010,

conviction for msdeneanor bail junping in State v. Quenther,

Fond du Lac County Case No. 2009CF53, Attorney Cuenther viol ated
SCR 21. 15(5), which is m sconduct under SCR 20:8.4(f).

3 SCR 21.15(5) states:

An attorney found guilty or convicted of any
crime on or after July 1, 2002, shall notify in
witing the office of |lawer regulation and the clerk
of the Supreme Court within 5 days after the finding
or conviction, whichever first occurs. The notice
shall include the identity of the attorney, the date
of finding or conviction, the offenses, and the
jurisdiction. An attorney's failure to notify the
office of lawyer regulation and clerk of the suprene
court of being found guilty or his or her conviction
i s m sconduct.

4 SCR 20:8.4(f) says it is professional misconduct for a
|awer to "violate a statute, suprene court rule, suprene court
order or suprene court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "

10
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133 Count Five of the conplaint alleged that by failing to
fully and fairly disclose all facts and circunstances pertaining
to the alleged m sconduct underlying the crimnal charges then

pending against him in State v. @enther, Fond du Lac County

Case No. 2009CF53, wthin 20 days after being served by ordinary
mail with OLR s April 24, 2009, investigative request for a
witten response, Attorney QGuenther violated SCRs 22.03(2) and
22.03(6),° enforceabl e under SCR 20:8.4(h).°

® SCRs 22.03(2) and 22.03(6) state as follows:

(2) Upon commenci ng an i nvestigation, t he
director shall notify the respondent of the matter
being investigated wunless in the opinion of the
director the investigation of the matter requires
ot herw se. The respondent shall fully and fairly
di sclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the
all eged m sconduct wthin 20 days after being served
by ordinary mail a request for a witten response.
The director nmay allow additional tinme to respond.
Following receipt of the response, the director may
conduct further investigation and may conpel the
respondent to answer questions, furnish docunents, and
pr esent any information deened relevant to the
i nvestigation.

(6) In the <course of the investigation, the
respondent’'s wilful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

® SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of I|awer regulation as required by
SCR 21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or
SCR 22.04(1); :

11
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134 Count Six alleged that by breaching the condition of
his bond by failing to maintain absolute sobriety on Mrch 9,
2009, resulting in his crimnal conviction for felony bai
j unpi ng, Attorney Guenther violated SCR 20: 8. 4(b).

135 Count Seven alleged that by failing to notify OLR and
the clerk of this court within five days after he was found
guilty and convicted of felony bail junping on Septenber 14,
2009, in State v. GQuenther, Wnnebago County Case No. 2009CF144,

Attorney CQuenther violated SCR 21.15(5), enforceable under
SCR 20: 8. 4(f).

136 Count Eight alleged that by failing to respond to
OLR s April 24, 2009, letter requesting that he fully and fairly
disclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the alleged
m sconduct underlying the crimnal charges then pending against
hi m in W nnebago Count vy, At t or ney Guent her vi ol at ed
SCRs 22.03(2) and 22.03(6), enforceable via SCR 20:8.4(h).

137 Count N ne alleged that by operating a notor vehicle
with a blood al cohol concentration of .213 on October 19, 2009,
thereby commtting the elenents of the crimes of operating a
motor vehicle while intoxicated (second offense) and with a
prohi bited alcohol concentration (second offense), Attorney
GQuent her violated SCR 20: 8. 4(b).

138 Count Ten of the conplaint alleged that by violating
the court-ordered absolute sobriety condition of his bond in

State v. @enther, Fond du Lac County Case No. 2009CF53, by
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consum ng alcohol on or around OCctober 19, 2009, Attorney
Guent her viol ated SCR 20:3.4(c).’

139 Count Eleven alleged that by failing to notify OLR and
the Cerk of the Wsconsin Suprene Court within five days of his

June 9, 2010, conviction in State v. Guenther, Wshi ngton County

Case No. 2009CF351, for operating with a prohibited alcohol
concentration (notw thstanding the subsequent vacating of the
conviction and reinstatenent of all charges on Decenber 16,
2010), Attorney Guenther violated SCR 21.15(5), enforceable via
20: 8. 4(f).

40 The OLR recommended a 90-day suspension of Attorney
Guenther's license to practice |law and further recomended that
this court or der Attorney  Cuenther to undergo al coho
assessnment, treatnent, and nonitoring wth a provider approved
by OLR;, to cooperate with all recommended treatnent; to provide
full nmedical releases to OLR covering all alcohol-related
treatnent and care; to denonstrate his conpliance as a condition
of restatenent; and to maintain absolute sobriety and to be
subject to random nonitoring at the request of OLR and at his
expense until such condition mght be renpbved by order of this
court.

41 Attorney Guenther failed to file an answer to the

conpl ai nt. The referee set an August 11, 2011 scheduling

" SCR 20:3.4(c) states a |awyer shall not "know ngly di sobey
an obligation under the rules of a tribunal, except for an open
ref usal based on an assertion that no valid obligation
exi st s; "

13
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conference at which Attorney Guenther did appear. Follow ng the
conference the referee issued a scheduling order directing,
inter alia, Attorney CGuenther to file and serve an answer by
August 18, 2011. No answer was fil ed.

42 On August 29, 2011, the OLR noved for a default
j udgnent . Shortly after the referee scheduled a hearing on the
motion, it was discovered that Attorney GQGuenther had been
i ncarcerated since August 22, 2011. Accordingly, the hearing on
the notion for default judgnent was postponed and arrangenents
were made to permt Attorney Guenther to participate fromjail.

143 At the hearing the referee considered Attorney
Guenther's explanations for not filing an answer by August 18,
2011. The referee stated in his ensuing order that Attorney
Guenther's incarceration did not excuse his failure to file an
answer .

144 On Cctober 13, 2011, the referee filed a report and
recommendation in which he recormmended granting the OLR s notion
for default judgnment. The referee found the facts as alleged in
the conplaint and concluded that Attorney Guenther had conmtted
each of the acts of msconduct alleged therein. The referee
recommended Attorney GQuenther's Ilicense to practice law in
W sconsin be suspended for "not less than ninety (90) days,"
that he be ordered to undergo al cohol assessnent, treatnent, and
monitoring, and that, as a condition for reinstatenent of his
license, Attorney Guenther pay all the costs and expenses of the

pr oceedi ng.
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45 No appeal was filed, so we consider this mtter
pursuant to SCR 22.17(2). We accept the referee's findings of
fact predicated on the conplaint and adopt the recommendation
regardi ng discipline.

146 We agree that sonme conditions on Attorney GQGuenther's
license to practice law are necessary to ensure that Attorney
Guenther obtains the treatment he needs to cope wth his
al cohol -related problenms and to protect the public from any
future msconduct that mght result from Attorney GGuenther's
consunption of alcohol. We conclude that Attorney Guenther
shoul d undergo a thorough alcohol and other drug abuse (ACDA)
evaluation by a provider approved by OLR, and that he should
conply with the treatnent recommendations contained in the
evaluation. W also believe it is appropriate to require himto
subm t to nmoni tori ng by t he CLR, i ncl udi ng random
al cohol / subst ance abuse screenings until such condition m ght be
renmoved by order of this court. These conditions are based on
the OLR s suggested conditions. Attorney Guenther will need to
denonstrate his ~conpliance wth these requirenents as a
condition of any future reinstatenent. Finally, we order
Attorney Quenther to pay the costs of this proceeding, which
were $1,116.04 as of Novenber 3, 2011.

47 1T IS ORDERED that the license of Arik J. Guenther to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of 90 days,
effective the date of this order.

148 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arik J. CGuenther shall, if
he has not already done so, conply with the provisions of

15



No. 2011AP1073-D

SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of a person whose license to
practice law in Wsconsin has been suspended.

149 1T IS FURTHER CORDERED that within 30 days after the
date of this order, Arik J. Guenther shall sign reciprocal
rel eases of confidentiality (conplying with the federal Health
| nsurance Portability and Accountability Act and all other
applicable federal and state |laws) for each treatnent provider
who is providing or has provided alcohol-related or substance
abuse-related treatnment or services to Arik J. Guenther wthin
the last ten years, so that such treatnent providers nay share
pertinent information related to Arik J. Guenther's substance
abuse history and related issues. In addition to authorizing
other treatnment providers to obtain access to such treatnent
information, the releases signed by Arik J. Quenther shall also
aut horize disclosure of all records concerning alcohol-related
or substance abuse-related treatnment or services to the Ofice
of Lawyer Regul ation. The Ofice of Lawer Regulation shall
mai ntain as confidential all information or docunents received
pursuant to these releases. The releases required by this
paragraph shall remain in effect for two years from the date of
this order.

150 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days after the
date of this order, Arik J. Guenther shall, at his own expense,
submt to an al cohol and other drug abuse (AODA) evaluation by a
prof essi onal ACDA counselor or treatnent provider approved by
the Ofice of Lawer Regulation, which witten evaluation shall
assess Arik J. Quenther's substance abuse history and current
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status and naeke specific recommendations for Arik J. Quenther's
continuing treatnment or maintenance. A copy of the witten ACDA
eval uation shall be submtted to the Ofice of Lawyer Regul ation
and shall be maintained by it as confidential.

51 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arik J. Guenther shall, to
the best of his ability, conply with all witten recomendations
set forth in the ACDA evaluation, with the OLR to nonitor
Arik J. Quenther's conpliance.

152 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that followng the date of this
order and until further order of this court, Arik J. Cuenther
shall, at his own expense, subnmt to random alcohol and
subst ance abuse screening, directed and nonitored by the Ofice
of Lawyer Regul ati on.

153 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Arik J. Quenther shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawer Regulation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs
are not paid within the tinme specified and Arik J. QGuenther has
not entered into a paynent plan approved by the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation, then the Ofice of Lawer Regulation is authorized
to nove this court for a further suspension of the |icense of

Arik J. GQuenther to practice law in Wsconsin.
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